

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE,
STEPHEN EIDE, AND JUDGE GLOCK
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Tim Rosenberger
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 20001
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

March 4, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. REDUCING HOMELESS ENCAMPMENTS THROUGH ENFORCEMENT EFFORTS BENEFITS BOTH COMMUNITIES AND THE HOMELESS THEMSELVES	3
II. THE RULING BELOW HAMPERS LOCAL EFFORTS TO REDUCE ENCAMPMENTS AND OTHERWISE CANNOT BE CONSIDERED “NARROW”	11
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F. 4th 868 (9th Cir. 2023).....	2, 14, 16
<i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019)	2, 14, 15, 16
<i>Robert Martin et al. v. City of Boise</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00540-REB, Memorandum Decision and Order (D. Idaho, Sept. 28, 2015).....	15
Other Authorities	
Anna Patrick, <i>More Homeless People Died in King County in 2022 Than Ever Recorded before</i> , Seattle Times, Jan. 16, 2023	13
Applied Survey Research, <i>2016 Homeless Needs Assessment</i> , City of Seattle, 2017	7
Applied Survey Research, <i>San Francisco Homeless County and Survey, 2022 Comprehensive Report</i> , S.F. Dep’t of Homelessness and Supportive Housing, Aug. 2022	7
Brief of Ten California Cities as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>City of Grants Pass v.</i> <i>Johnson</i> , No. 23-175 (2023).....	12
Brief for the League of Oregon Cities, et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>City of Grants Pass v. Johnson</i> , No. 23-175 (2023)....	11–12
Caroline Cawley, et al., <i>Mortality among People Experiencing Homelessness in San Francisco During COVID-19 Pandemic</i> , JAMA Network Open, Mar. 10, 2022	13

Christopher Rufo, <i>Enforcement Works</i> , City Journal, Aug. 23, 2019	10
Claire Rush, <i>Substances Fuel Record Homeless Deaths in Portland, Oregon</i> , Associated Press, Feb. 15, 2023.....	13
Clayton Page Aldern & Gregg Colburn, <i>Homelessness is a Housing Problem: How Structural Factors Explain U.S. Patterns</i> (2022)...	5
Eric Leonard, <i>LA's Homeless Were 24% of City's Murder Victims</i> , NBC 4, Jan. 4, 2023.....	4
Heather MacDonald, <i>San Francisco, Hostage to the Homeless</i> , City Journal, Autumn 2019.....	8
Janey Rountree, Nathan Hess & Austin Lyke, <i>Health Conditions Among Unsheltered Adults in the U.S.</i> , Calif. Policy Lab Policy Brief, Oct. 2019	4
Jeremy P. Meyer, <i>Effect of Camping Bans Debated as Denver Considers Ordinance</i> , Denver Post, Apr. 12, 2012.....	9
Kevin Corinth, <i>The Impact of Permanent Supportive Housing on Homeless Populations</i> , 35 J. Housing Econ. 69 (March 2017).....	7
L.A. County Dep't of Public Health, <i>Mortality Rates and Causes of Death Among People Experiencing Homelessness in Los Angeles County: 2014-2021</i> , May 2023.....	5
Maria Aguilera, <i>One Year after Voters Reinstated the Camping Ban, Austin's Homeless Woes Continue</i> , KVUE, May 2, 2022.....	10
Natasha Anderson, <i>I Get Paid to Be Homeless in San Francisco</i> , Daily Mail, Feb. 20, 2022.....	8

Patrick McGreevy, <i>Crackdown cuts Skid Row Death Toll, Bratton Says</i> , L.A. Times, June 8, 2007.....	9
Richard Berk & John MacDonald, <i>Policing the Homeless: An Evaluation of Efforts to Reduce Homeless-Related Crime</i> , 9 Criminology & Pub. Pol’y 813 (Nov. 2010).	8–9
Sarah Duzinski & Matt Mollica, <i>2020 Point-in-Time Count Austin/Travis County</i> , Ending Community Homelessness Coalition, 2020.....	5, 7
Sharon Chamard, <i>Homeless Encampments: Responses to the Problem of Homeless Encampments</i> , ASU Center for Problem-Oriented Policing, Jan. 2010.....	6, 10
Sophie Flay & Grace Manthey, <i>What is Really Going on with Homeless Crime? We Crunches the Numbers</i> , ABC 7, Oct. 21, 2021	4
Stephen Metraux et al., <i>An Evaluation of the City of Philadelphia’s Kensington Encampment Resolution Pilot</i> , City of Philadelphia, Mar. 5, 2019.....	4
Teun Voeten, <i>Skid Row: Inside the Epicentre of LA’s Homeless and Crystal Meth Crisis</i> , The Independent, Oct. 10, 2021.....	8
Thomas Fuller, <i>Death on the Streets</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 25, 2022.....	13
<i>2020 Greater Los Angeles Homeless Count Presentation</i> , L.A. Homeless Services Authority, June 2020.....	7
U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Development, <i>PIT and HIC Data Since 2007</i> , Dec. 2023.....	6, 12

USC Sol Price School of Public Policy and USC
Schwarzenegger Institute, *New USC Poll
Reveals Likely California Voters' Sentiments
on Homelessness Ahead of March 3 Primary
Election*, Feb. 13, 202017
